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4-27-18 

RESOLUTION #2018-13 
 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING USE VARANCE AND SITE PLAN WAIVER RELIEF TO 
PERMIT MASSAGE, YOGA AND MULTIPLE PRIMARY WELLNESS USES ON ONE LOT 

IN THE PROFESSIONAL OFFICE DISTRICT (POD) 
              
 
 WHEREAS, on April 25, 2018, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of THE 

VILLAGE SJ, LLC, for premises located at 915 Haddon Avenue in the Professional 

Office District (hereinafter referred to as POD); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks variance relief from the provisions of Article VI, 

Section 141-15.1, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance to permit massage therapy, 

from the provisions of Section 141-22B to permit the aforesaid therapy together with a 

Yoga studio and multiple primary wellness uses in the POD District and from the 

provisions of Article VIII, of said ordinance at Section 141-78 to permit more than one 

principal use on a lot in the POD District; and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant also seeks site plan waiver relief from the provisions of 

Article VII, at Section 141-29 to permit a site plan waiver where a variance is part of 

the land development application; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicant in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicant’s principal Terrie Sarlo-Randazeo, Avery Giordano, Jennifer 

Duckles, and members of the public in favor of the application Jacqueline Paterson, 

Aubrey Enrich, Pernalyn McAlexander, Elizabeth Usis, Walter Patrick Ciervo and 

Bedin Gwiazdowski, and Zoning Board Planner and Engineer Timothy Staszewski, 

P.E., C.M.E. 
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, and having considered the arguments of applicant’s counsel Louis Caggiano, 

Jr., Esquire, attorney for the applicant, and having considered the variance 

application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, and no one appearing in 

opposition thereto, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicant is the prospective tenant of premises located at 915 Haddon 

Avenue being described as Block 50, Lot 8, on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said 

premises are located in the POD District. The owner of said premises, Elizabeth Ann 

Vogelmann, has signed the subject application indicating her consent to same. 

2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 100 feet of 

frontage on the north side of Haddon Avenue and have a depth of 150 feet. The 

property is improved with a two and one-half story brick and aluminum-sided office 

that is set back 15.8 feet from the Haddon Avenue right-of-way with a westerly side 

yard set back of 2.54 feet at its closest point and an easterly side yard set back 

exceeding 50 feet. The eastern portion of the property contains a bituminous paved 

parking area which contains 22 parking spaces each of which is approximately 9 by 

18 feet in dimension. The structure on the lot has a first floor office use and two 

second floor residential apartment uses. The first floor contains about 1,900 square 

feet and is accessed from the eastern side of the building. Upon entry there is a small 

waiting area to the left of which is a large room approximately 500 square feet in size 

and to the right of said waiting room is an office connected to a hallway accessing two 

additional offices and a bathroom. Currently, there is a small kitchen area on the first 

floor which is being removed. Prior use of the first floor of the premises was as a law 

office.    

3.  The uses in the neighborhood are generally consistent with the 

applicable POD zoning regulations.  
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4. Applicant was established in November 2015 and currently operates at 

421 North Haddon Avenue in Haddonfield. Applicant is now seeking larger space to 

accommodate its growing business. Applicant is a multi-disciplinary operation 

committed to providing support, education and wellness to families during pregnancy, 

post-partum and parenthood, using lactation consults, pre-natal and post-natal 

massage therapy and Pilates-based physical therapy for women. There are new 

motherhood, perinatal mood disorder and pregnancy support groups. In addition, 

there are classes and workshops offered prenatally for child birth education, 

breastfeeding, prenatal yoga and baby basics. There is also parental education 

involving developmental playgroups, mother and baby yoga, nutrition, CPR, infant 

massage and babywearing. There will also be yoga and body education workshops for 

women and mommy and me fitness classes. The massage therapy will be done by a 

massage therapist licensed by the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs and 

out patient consulting with lactation consultants and a licensed clinical social workers 

will provide services. In addition, there will be a part-time physical therapist providing 

service on the site. It is anticipated that the business will be operated between Monday 

and Friday from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. to 8:30 p.m. and on Saturday 

and Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. The maximum number of employees that will 

be at the site will be four. It is anticipated that the number of individuals on the site 

seeking instruction will be a maximum of 15 at any one time. They will be comprised 

of classes of 8 to 12 people that will take place in the large room on the Haddon 

Avenue side of the building with one person in each of the consulting rooms in 

addition to staff. Thus, counting employees, the total number of individuals on the 

first floor of the site will not exceed 20 in number at any one time. 

 5. All massages will be by appointment. There will be no products sold at 

the site and no food or beverages will be dispensed. The operation will not generate 
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any trash beyond that which would normally accumulate from a professional office. 

Accordingly, no extra trash pick up will be required. There will be no changes to the 

exterior of the structure. Applicant will submit an application for any proposed 

signage.  

 6.  Given the lack of any changes to the exterior of the site, the availability 

of sufficient parking on site to accommodate employees and anticipated visitors to the 

site, and given the lack of any interior modifications site plan waiver is warranted. 

 7. Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-15.1 sets 

forth the uses that are prohibited in the municipality and in relevant part includes 

within those prohibited uses, massage. Since a massage service is included within the 

proposed wellness uses to be offered at the site, relief from this ordinance prohibition 

will be required in order to permit the proposed use. Further, Article VI of said 

ordinance at Section 141-22 regulates the use and development of property in the 

POD District. At paragraph B thereunder, the principal uses permitted in said zoning 

district are set forth. The multi-disciplinary wellness uses are not included within the 

permitted uses set forth in the ordinance. Accordingly, in order to permit the yoga 

studio, pre-natal and post-natal massage, support groups, classes and workshops and 

Pilates-based physical therapy for women, in the POD District, use variance relief will 

be necessary. Lastly, Article VIII, of the zoning ordinance at Section 141-78 limits 

principal uses to one per lot. Since there will be multiple principal uses within the 

wellness category of activity proposed for the site, variance relief will be needed from 

this requirement as well. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-70(d) N.J.S.A. 40:55D-76(b) and N.J.S.A. 40:55D-51(c). 
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 2. The proposed multi-disciplinary wellness uses constitutes the 

appropriate use and development of land in a manner which will promote the public 

health, safety and general welfare. The combination of multiple wellness disciplines 

under one roof is a fairly recent development which explains its lack of inclusion 

within the uses permitted in the POD District ordinance. The programs offered will 

benefit the public health and welfare by addressing the needs of prospective and new 

mothers and their offspring. While the disciplines to be provided are multiple they are 

all geared toward the one function of providing physical and physiological assistance 

to prospective and new parents. This use satisfies the positive criteria for use variance 

relief not only because it is particularly suited for the subject premises but because it 

is an inherently beneficial use as well. 

  3. The proposed variance relief can be granted without substantial 

detriment to the public good and said relief, consisting of services generally 

professional in nature, can be granted without substantial impairment to the purpose 

and intent of the zone plan and zoning ordinance.  

 4. It would be a hardship and unduly burdensome to require applicant to 

comply with site plan submission requirements given the lack of exterior and interior 

changes to the site incident to the functioning of the proposed use. 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Zoning Board of 

Adjustment of the Borough of Collingswood that a motion duly made by Mary Marker 

and duly seconded by Harvey Stick to grant the variance relief sought by applicant 

from the provisions of Article VI, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-

15.1 to permit the massage component of the proposed use and from the provisions of 

Section 141-22, paragraph B, to permit the proposed multi-disciplinary wellness uses 

and from the provisions of Article VIII at Section 141-78 to permit multiple uses on 

one lot together with a waiver of site plan approval requirements set forth in Article VII 
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at Section 141-29, et al, in the POD District, all in accordance with the plot plan and 

exhibits submitted with the variance application and site plan waiver application, be 

and the same is hereby GRANTED.   

 The above variance was granted by a 6 to 0 vote of the Collingswood Zoning 

Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on April 25, 2018 and the within resolution 

memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a ____4_ to _0____ vote on      6-6     

, 2018.  

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  

 
 IN FAVOR: Patrick Hoban, Michael Maley, Harvey Stick, Mary Marker, 
  Andrew Faupel, Kevin Klepp 
 
 OPPOSED:  none 
 
 
AYE: 
 
NAY: 
 
ABSTENTION:  
              
Madalyn Deets 
Board Secretary 


